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rules regarding t he cons~ ¥uction and operation 
o f swimming pools . 

Because this rule was adonted under the e xpressly 
de legated authority o f section 50-51-103, MCA, it has 
the force of law . See S 2-4-102 (11) (a), MCA. Thus, the 
same rules concerning constr uction standards for safety 
wh ich a re interpretive only in their application to 
public swimming pools ge nerally, have t he force of law 
as applied to hotel , motel, or tourist home swimming 
pools . 

THEREFORE , IT IS MY OPINION : 

1. The statutes in Title 50 , 
concerning public s wimming 
health c l ub s wimming pools . 

chapter 
pools , 

53 , MC!>. , 
dpply to 

2. Title 50, chapter 53, MCA, authorizes t he 
Department of Health and Environmental 
Sciences to adopt interpretive rules 
concerning construction standards relating to 
safety fo r public swimming pools generally . 

J . Section 50- 51- 103 , MCA, authorizes the 
Departmen t o f Health and Environmental 
Sciences to adopt legislative rules, having 
the f orcP o f law, concerning construction 
st~ndard~ relating to safety for swimming 
pools operated in con ~ection with hotels, 
motels or t ourist homes . 

Very ~ruly yours, 

MlKE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO . 3a OPINION NO . 19 

AIRPO~TS - Liquor license fee; 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - License fee for airports; 
LI CENSES - Liquo r, f• e payment by airport s ; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED - Sect1ons 1 6-4-208, 1 
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HELD: Airport authorities 
are not required to 
licenses . 

holding liquor licenses 
pay annual fees for such 

Ellen Feaver, Direct or 
Department of Revenue 
S .W. Mitchell Bu ilding 
Helena, Mont ana 59601 

Dear Ms . Feaver: 

5 June 1981 

You have requested my op~nion on the following quest~on: 

Are airport author~ties holding 
licenses required to pay annual fees 
licenses? 

liquor 
for such 

In 1979 the Montana Legislature enacted legis ' ation 
empowering certain publicly-owned airports to acquire 
all- beverages licenses f rom the Department o f RevenuE' , 
regardles s of the number of such license s already issued 
in the quota area in which the airports are l ocated. 
§ 1.6-4- 208, MCA, 11979 ~lont . Laws, ch. 4611 . According 
to section 16- '-208(3), MCA, the airport licens~s •shall 
be subJect to all stat utes and rules governing all­
beverages licenses . " 

The question has now arisen whe ther airport s that have 
acquired licenses are required to pay renewal fees 
annually. Section 16-4-501(7), MCA, gene r ally pr ovides 
for the payment of annual license fees by holders of 
all- beverages licenses , the amount of t he fee depending 
on the location o f the license and the siz e of the 
populatio n. Section 16-4-208 (3), MCA , wo uld therefore 
apparently impose the same r equirement o n airpc rt 
licensees. 

ln this instanc e , however, the Legislature enacted a 
spec ific provision on h c ensing fees for public 
airports. Section 16- 4- 501(8), MCA, provides : "The [ee 
for one all-beverage license to a public airport shall 
be $800 . " According to recognized principles of 
statutory construction, a specia l statute covering a 
particu l ar subject matter--in this case, licensing fees 
for airports-must be read as an exception to a statute 
covering the same subject in general--in this case , 
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standard fees for othe r 311-beverages licenses . In re 
K<>sl's Estate, 117 Mont. 377 , 38S, 161 P . 2d 641-,-645 
Tl9 4Sl; accord State e x rel. Mar lenee v. Dis r ict Court, 

Mont . , 592 P.~lSJ, 156 (19""79). BeSl.des 
except ing public airports from the general payment 
schedule for all-beverages licenses, s ~bsect ion ( 8 1 o f 
&ection 16-4-SOl , MCA, also reveals a legislative intent 
to require airports t o pay on ly J.nitial, r"ther than 
yearly, l icense fee s . ln each of the o ther subsections 
of section 16-4- 501, MCA, except those dealing wi th 
short-tenn penn1ts, the Leg i slature explicitly mandated 
an " annua l license f ee .• The omission of modify1ng 
language similar t o that in the statute • s other 
subsections clearly indicates a legislative decision t o 
e xclude public airpor ts (rom the normal requirement of 
yearly license renewal paym~nts and to requ ire o n ly the 
sing le $800 payment for a cquis i tion of the license. See 
In r e Kesl's Estate , 117 Mont . at 386 , 161 P.2d at 645. 

TH~REFORE, 11 IS MY OPINION: 

Airpo rt authcri t1es hold1ng l1quo r _i censes a re not 
requ1red to pay annual fees for such lice ses. 

Very truly you rs, 

MIKE GREE LY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 39 OPI NION NO. 20 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABI LITATION SERVICES - State 
g r ant-in- aid to local governments; 
LOCAL GOV ERNMENT - Eligibillty for state grant-1n-a1d ; 
LOCAL GOV ERNMENT - M1ll levy llmJ.tatlons; 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT - Self - government powers; 
PUBLI C ASSISTANCE - State grant-J. n-aid program; 
LAWS OF MONTANA 1977 - Sect i on 31 , chapter 37 ; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED - Sections 7- 1-114, 53- 2- 321 , 
53-2 - 322 , 53- 2-323. 

HELD : For purposes o f the state g rant- in- aid 
pro gram , counties wi th self-government powers 
are el i gible f o r a gra nt i f they have 
e xhausted all of the 13 . 5 m1ll l evy author1zed 
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